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November 20, 2007

John Kafas
8030 Donna Rae
Seven Hills, OH 44131

RE: 7315 MORGAN AVENUE, CLEVELAND, CUYAHOGA COUNTY, NOV

Dear Mr. Kafas:

On November 5, 2007, I conducted a hazardous waste compliance evaluation inspection of your
property located at 7315 Morgan Avenue in Cleveland, Ohio. The purpose of the inspection was
to determine your compliance with Ohio's hazardous waste laws as found in Chapter 3734 of the
Ohio Revised Code (ORC), and the rules promulgated thereunder in Chapter 3745 of the Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC). You were present during the inspection.

Based on the inspection, Ohio EPA has identified the following violations:

OAC rule 3745-52-11, Waste Evaluation: Any person who generates a waste must
evaluate that waste to determine if it is a hazardous waste in accordance with the
criteria set forth in DAC Chapter 3745-51.

A. During the November 5, 2007 inspection, Ohio EPA observed 24, 1-gallon
containers and one, 5-gallon container found in a wooden box inside your building.
The contents of the containers appeared to be paint related materials. Further, you
indicated that you did not have a use for the contents of these containers.

B. During the November 5, 2007 inspection, Ohio EPA observed one, 55-gallon drum;
five, 5-gallon containers and one, 1-gallon containerfound inside your building. The
contents of the containers appeared to be roofing cement or gear fluid. Further, you
indicated that you did not have a use for the contents of these containers.

C. During the November 5, 2007 inspection, Ohio EPA observed one, 55-gallon drum
found along the fence line on the west side of your property. You were unable to
identify the contents of the drum.

You were unable to provide adequate evaluation information for the contents of the
aforementioned containers. To abate these violations, you must submit a copy of the
waste evaluation information (i.e., analytical results, MSDS) for the contents of the
containers, as well as documentation (i.e., shipping papers) regarding the lawful, off-
site disposal of the waste. To aid in the abatement of these violations. I have enclosed
the fact sheet entitled "Identifying Your Hazardous Waste."
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2. On August 1, 2007, the Cleveland Fire Department (CFD) conducted an inspection of your
property located at 7201-7401 Morgan Avenue. During the CFD's inspection, numerous
containers of paint related material were observed. During Ohio EPA's inspection on
November 5, 2007, you stated that you removed these containers from your property and
used them on side projects that you were doing. Ohio EPA requests that you provide
a list and description of the side projects that you used these materials for.

Upon inspection of the area where these containers had been stored, Ohio EPA observed
spilled paint related materials, as well as several small containers. Pursuant to OAC rule
3745-52-11, you must evaluate the spilled material, as well as the contents of the
containers. Additionally, I informed you that the spilled material should be cleaned-up,
containerized, and lawfully disposed once it had been evaluated. Submit a copy of the
waste evaluation information for the spilled materials and contents of the containers,
as well as documentation regarding the lawful, off-site disposal of the waste.

During the November 5, 2007 inspection, Ohio EPA observed solid waste on the west side of your
property. Pursuant to OAC rule 3745-27-05(0), you are prohibited from open dumping solid waste.
All solid waste must be lawfully disposed at a licensed solid waste disposal facility.

The above violations must be immediately corrected and all of the above requested documentation
of compliance must be submitted to Ohio EPA within 14 days of receipt of this letter. Ohio EPA's
failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve you from having to
comply with all applicable regulations.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1108.

Sincerely,

Frank A. Zingales
Environmental Specialist
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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cc:	 Bad Ray, 031, NEDO
Natalie Oryshkewych, DHWM, NEDO
Harry Sarvis, DHWM, CO
Scott Winkler, DSIWM, NEDO
Lt. 011ie Zahorodnij, Cleveland Fire Dept.
David Lynch, Attorney at Law
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RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE
IDENTIFICATIONIVERIFICATION FORM

E-mail this completed form to
tammymcconnellepa.state.ohus or mail it to Tammy
McConnell. Central Office
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